day. Marginal prices drop on average 22% when moving from the
1.94 TWh of storage scenario to the 64 TWh scenario.

We find a significant difference in the marginal price of electricity
for peak months compared to off-peak months. However, this price
gap diminishes as energy storage is added to the grid (Fig. 6d). In the
baseline scenario, July and December marginal electricity prices are
highest at 180 $/MWh and 310 $/MWh, respectively, due to high
demand during these months. As energy storage is added to the grid,
the high July and December prices are reduced but prices in neigh-
bouring months increase. In the 20 TWh scenario, average marginal
prices for July, August, November, December and January range from
52 to 100 $/MWh while other months average 35 $/MWh or less. As
more storage is added to the grid, variability in marginal prices across

Table 4 | Storage, wind, and transmission characteristics under varying storage energy capacity costs

Energy storage
cost ($/kWh)

System-wide storage
energy capacity (TWh)

System’s median
storage duration (h)

Largest storage
duration (h)

Wind capa-
city (GW)

New transmission capacity
(million MW-km)

System cost (billions
of 2018 USD dollars)

102 1.5 (−22%) 6.3 8.9 113 (+14%) 27 (+31%) 130 (+24%)

22 (Baseline) 1.9 7.2 18 99 21 105

10 2.4 (+21%) 8.5 29 98 (−1%) 17 (−18%) 100 (−5%)

5 6.6 (+239%) 19 378 (16 days) 94 (−5%) 13 (−40%) 97 (−8%)

1 22 (+1042%) 127 (5.3 days) 620 (26 days) 82 (−17%) 4.9 (−76%) 86 (−18%)

0.5 36 (+1747%) 163 (6.8 days) 825 (34 days) 69 (−30%) 5.3 (−75%) 83 (−21%)

Percentages in parentheses are the change compared to the baseline. For all scenarios, storage power capital costs are 19.58 $/kWandO&Mcosts of 6.10$/kW-year. The baseline costs represent a
scenario where the U.S. Department of Energy’s “Energy Storage Grand Challenge” is achieved (90% reduction in storage costs by 2030).

Article https://doi.org/10.1038/s41467-024-53274-6

Nature Communications |   (2024) 15:9501 8

www.nature.com/naturecommunications

months further reduces. The higher costs in November, December and
January correspond to the months of the year where storage is being